
 

  
SCHOOL ORGANISATION 

COMMITTEE  
 

MONDAY 5 JULY 2004 
7.30 PM  

COMMITTEE AGENDA 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1+2    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 PRE-MEETINGS: 
LOCAL EDUCATION AUTHORITY GROUP:
 

7.00 pm COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 

SCHOOLS GROUP: 6.45 pm T.B.C 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP     
 
  Quorum: For approval of the School Organisation Plan or determining any statutory 

proposal: At least 1 member from at least 4 of the 6 groups 
 
 For all other purposes: 10 
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor (none) 

 
(i) 

 
Local Education Authority: 

 
 

 
Councillors: 

Gate 
Ray 
Stephenson 
Thammaiah 
 

Miss Bednell 
Jean Lammiman 
Anjana Patel 
 

(ii) Church of England: Rev P Reece 
 

 

(iii) Roman Catholic Church: Mr J Coyle  
Mr M Murphy 
 

Ms Maureen Roe 

(iv) Learning and Skills Council: 
 

Ms E Yates  

(v) Schools 
 

  

 (Parents/Secondary): 
 

Mrs C Millard  

 (Parents/Primary): 
 

(Vacancy)  

 (Headteachers): Mrs M Arnold 
Mr D A Jones  
 

Mr B A Robertson 

 (Co-optee/Special): 
 

Mrs P Langdon  

(vi) HCRE: Mr P Pawar 
 

 

 Adviser to the Committee:  Mr B Leaver  
 

Issued by the Committee Services Section, 
Law and Administration Division 

Contact:  Ben Jones, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1883    E-mail:  ben.jones@harrow.gov.uk 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
SCHOOL ORGANISATION COMMITTEE  
 
MONDAY 5 JULY 2004 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Chair:    
 To appoint a Chair of the Committee for the Municipal Year 2004/2005. 

 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) after notifying the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

5. Appointment of Vice-Chair:    
 To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair to the Committee for the 

Municipal Year 2004/2005. 
 
 

6. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2004, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

7. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

8. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the 
Constitution). 
 



 

 

9. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

10. Shaping Schools for the Future:  (Pages 5 - 26)  
 Report of the Executive Director, People First 

 
11. Updated School Roll Projections:  (Pages 27 - 38)  
 Report of the Executive Director, People First 

 
  AGENDA - PART II   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

VOL. 10  SOC 12  

 

 
 REPORT OF SCHOOL ORGANISATION COMMITTEE  

 
 
MEETING HELD ON 22 MARCH 2004 

 

    
    
 Chair: * Councillor Gate 
    
 Councillors: * Miss Bednell 

* Janet Cowan (1) 
  Anjana Patel 
 

* Ray 
* Stephenson 
* Thammaiah 
 

 Church of England: † Reverend P Reece 
 

 
 

 Roman Catholic Church: 
 

* Mr J Coyle 
* Mr M Murphy 
 

* Ms M Roe 
 

 Learning and Skills 
Council: 
 

* Mr T Masters 
† Mrs E Yates 
 

 

 Schools 
(Parent/Secondary): 
 

* Mrs C Millard  

 Schools 
(Parent/Primary): 
 

* Ms J Tushaw  

 Schools (Headteachers): 
 
 

† Mrs M Arnold 
† Mr D A Jones 
 

* Mr B A Robertson 

 Schools  
(Co-optee and Special) 
 

* Mrs P Langdon  

 HCRE: 
 

  Mr P Pawar 
 

 

 Adviser: 
 

* Mr B Leaver 
 

 

 * Denotes Member present 
(1) Denote category of Reserve Member 
† Denotes apologies received 

  
 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
  
 PART II - MINUTES   
  
36. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 
 

Ordinary Member  Reserve Member 
Councillor Jean Lammmiman Councillor  Janet Cowan  

  
37. Declarations of Interest:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 

  
38. Arrangement of Agenda:   
  

RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
  
39. Minutes:   
  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2003, having 
been circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

  
40. Public Questions:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18. 

Agenda Item 6
Pages 1 to 4

1



 
 
 
 SOC 13  VOL. 10 SCHOOL ORGANISATION
 
 
 

 

  
41. Petitions:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15. 

  
42. Deputations:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16. 

  
43. Changes to the Decision Making Process:   
 The Committee received a presentation from the Senior Lawyer (Education and 

Employment) which updated the committee on recent changes to the decision making 
process for making changes to schools. 
 
An officer informed the meeting that the changes to legislation allowed a wider group of 
organisations to propose new schools, such as private companies and local groups.  
The role of the Learning and Skills Council had been revised to become responsible for 
changes to post-16 education.  In response to a comment from a Member, officers 
confirmed that private companies could set-up a foundation school. 
 
The meeting was reminded of the process for statutory proposals and advised that if the 
School Organisation Committee could not reach a decision within two months, the 
matter would be referred to the schools adjudicator.  However, the School Organisation 
Committee did not have  the power   to determine  secondary school competitions and. 
The In secondary school competitions, School Organisation Committees would receive 
the proposals for comments, which would be forwarded to the Secretary of State, who 
would make the decision. Changes to 6th Form Colleges could be proposed by the 
Learning and Skills Council, the School Organisation Committee would be a consultees, 
but the determining power was with the Secretary of State. Officers added that once a 
proposal had been approved, it must be implemented. 
 
The Learning and Skills Council representative agreed to provide more general 
information on the role of the Learning and Skills Council at the next meeting. 
 
Officers informed the meeting that the DfES operated a very informative website which 
parents could be directed towards for information on changes to the decision making 
process for schools. 

  
44. Review of the School Organisation Plan:   
 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (People First) which 

provided the meeting with an update on the School Organisation Plan 2003-07. 
 
Officers reminded the Committee that the School Organisation Plan  covered a period 
of five years, but was published every three years.   It had been agreed that officers 
would provide an annual update on the Plan. When this was agreed, it was expected 
that the DfES would have announced when all LEAs, including Harrow, would be 
supported with capital funding through the Government’s Building Schools for the 
Future initiative. Unfortunately the DfES have changed the timescale for the 
announcements. Further announcements will be made during the course of the year. 
 
Officers explained the pupil projections methodology. The projection of pupil numbers 
was based on population  data on  a ward-by-ward basis.  This year the projections 
were based on the new Wards for the first time, as pervious projections had all been 
based on the old Wards.  The postcodes of all pupils had been used in the formulation 
of the projections.  The postcodes were used to match schools and the homes of its 
pupils.  Officers reminded the meeting that planning areas only applied to primary 
schools and not secondary schools. 
 
The pupil numbers for 2004 followed a familiar pattern, with surplus places in the North 
and South East areas.  In the North East, the standard number at Aylward School had 
been reduced and this contributed to addressing 13% surplus.  The standard number at 
Belmont School had also been reduced to help tackle a 12.6% surplus in the Central 
area.  The South East area had the largest surplus, with the surplus expected to rise to 
19% by 2010.  Overall, there was 12.4% extra capacity across the borough, which was 
a little over target.  In response to comments from Members, officers explained that the 
vacancies in schools were rarely spread evenly across a number of schools, but 
concentrated in a few. 
 
Officers informed the meeting that high schools were full, with few surplus places.  

2



 
 
 
 SCHOOL ORGANISATION  VOL. 10  SOC 14
 
 
 

 

However, the pressure for places was expected to relent through smaller entries from 
Harrow’s primary schools.  In response to a question from a Member, officers confirmed 
that Voluntary Aided schools were virtually full, especially in Years 8 and 9.  The report 
highlighted what had happened since the School Organisation Plan was published, and 
updated the meeting on events in neighbouring boroughs. 
 
In response to comments from a Member, officers explained that the proposed Harrow 
Sixth Form Collegiate was designed to improve transition from 14-16 to 16-19.  In line 
with government guidance, there would be no divide between academic and vocational 
courses.  A Member commented that it would be interesting to monitor the development 
of the relationship between the LEA and the Learning and Skills Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the comments of the School Organisation Committee be noted. 
 
(2)  the review of the School Organisation Plan be agreed and circulated to all 
stakeholders. 

  
 (Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.55 pm). 

 
 

 (Signed) COUNCILLOR B E GATE 
Chair 

 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 

Agenda item: 
 
Page no:  
 

  
Meeting: 
 

School Organisation Committee 

Date: 
 

15 July 2004 

Subject: 
 

Shaping Schools for the Future 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Responsible 
Chief Officer: 
 

Executive Director, People First 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Education and Lifelong Learning 

Status: 
 

Part 1 

Ward: 
 

All 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1 Cabinet Report May 2004 
 

 
1. Summary/ Reason for urgency (if applicable) 
 
1.1 This report outlines the Council’s Strategy agreed at Cabinet in May 2004 on Shaping 

Schools for the Future. The Strategy is forward looking and proactive and will secure two 
policy objectives. Firstly it will increase opportunities to provide local community 
services/resources or Extended Schools and area based service delivery. Secondly it will 
manage the supply of school of places to ensure that provision is matched closely with 
demand and capital investment maximised. This approach has two elements reviewing 
the admission numbers for schools and promoting an amalgamation policy. Reducing the 
number of places at a school will release accommodation that will then be re-designated 
for community/Extended School use. 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 5 to 26

5



2. Recommendations  
 
Members agree that: 
 
2.1 Note the Membership of the Working Group and Terms of Reference in 

Appendix 1. 
 
2.2 Note and comment on the Amalgamation Policy, circumstances when 

amalgamation is considered by Governing Bodies (paragraph 5.14 of Appendix 
1) and the financial support for the first year (paragraph 7.3 of Appendix 1)  

 
2.3 Consider and comment on the development of the support package for schools 

through the process of the Amalgamation Policy. 
 
2.4 Request Officers to feedback comments to the Working Group who will agree 

the support package for schools. 
 

REASON: 
To enable the Council to establish a range of Extended Schools, bring forward 
proposals for school re-organisation that will enable a change in the age of 
transfer to high school and manage the supply of school places. 

 
 
3. Policy Context (including Relevant Previous Decisions) 
 
3.1 This Strategy contributes to Harrow Council’s strategic approach to planning and 

management of school places. It supports the strategic vision to increase the focus of 
schools as a community resource or extended schools to provide area based services, 
and initiates preparations for the potential school re-organisation to change the age of 
transfer to 11.  

 
4.  Relevance to Corporate Priorities 
 
4.1 The School Re-Organisation for the Future Strategy contributes to the Corporate priority 

to promote Harrow as a centre of lifelong learning by offering the highest quality 
education service, by raising aspirations and outcomes of achievement, and by providing 
activities for cultural, artistic and leisure pursuits which reflect the profile and the interests 
of all local communities.  

 
5. Background I
[...]
ons 
 
7.1 Financial implications are included in the Cabinet Report in Appendix 1.  
 
8. Legal Observations 
 
8.1 Legal implications are included in the Cabinet Report in Appendix 1. 
 
9. Conclusion 
 
9.1 This policy will contribute to the Council’s statutory responsibility for the management of 

school places, the establishment of Extended Schools and initial preparations for a 
change in the age of transfer to 11. 

 
10. Background Papers  
 
10.1 Cabinet Report School Re-Organisation for the Future, May 2004  
 
11. Author 
 
11.1 Johanna Morgan, Policy Review Manager 0208 424 7529 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 

Agenda item: 
 
Page no:  
 

  
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date: 
 

20 May 2004 

Subject: 
 

School Re-Organisation for the Future 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Responsible 
Chief Officer: 
 

Executive Director, People First 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Education and Lifelong Learning 

Status: 
 

Part 1 

Ward: 
 

All 

Enclosures: 
 

Annexe 1 Working Group Proposals 
Annexe 2 Draft Amalgamation Policy 

 
1. Summary/ Reason for urgency (if applicable) 
 
1.1 This report outlines the Council’s Strategy for the Re-organisation of Schools for the 

Future. The Strategy focus is on first and middle schools. It is forward looking and 
proactive and will secure two policy objectives. Firstly it will increase opportunities 
to provide local community services/resources or Extended Schools and area 
based service delivery in line with the New Harrow Project. Secondly it will manage 
the supply of first and middle school of places to ensure that provision is matched 
closely with demand and capital investment maximised. This approach has two 
elements reviewing the admission numbers for first and middle schools and 
promoting an amalgamation policy. Reducing the number of places at a school will 
release accommodation that will then be re-designated for community/Extended 
School use. 

9



2. Recommendations  
 
Members agree that: 
 
2.1 a Working Group of Members, Headteachers, other Stakeholder 

representatives and Officers is established in accordance with paragraphs 5.18 
and Annexe 1. 

 
2.2 the Working Group proposals to revise school admission numbers are 

developed within the context of establishing a range of Extended Schools in 
Harrow 

 
2.3 the Working Group proposals are reported to Cabinet in Autumn 2004 
 
2.4 the Amalgamation Policy, circumstances when amalgamation is considered by 

Governing Bodies (paragraph 5.14) and the financial support for the first year 
(paragraph 7.3) be agreed, subject to the detail of the process being refined in 
Recommendation 2.5  

 
2.5 officers should consult interested parties on the process of the Amalgamation 

Policy to inform the development of the support package. Comments will be 
considered by the Working Group who will agree the support package for 
schools. 

 
2.6 That, in any of the circumstances when the Governing Bodies of separate first 

and middle schools are required to consider amalgamation, they must inform 
the Director of Learning & Community Development of their intended 
considerations. Further, they must provide the Director with the outcome of 
their deliberations in writing and with detail to support their decisions and he 
would then consider these and report the outcome to Cabinet with an 
appropriate recommendation. (NB amendment as agreed by Cabinet 20/5/04) 

 
REASON: 
To enable the Council to establish a range of Extended Schools, bring forward 
proposals for school re-organisation that will enable a change in the age of 
transfer to high school and manage the supply of school places. 

 
 
3. Policy Context (including Relevant Previous Decisions) 
 
3.1 This Strategy contributes to Harrow Council’s strategic approach to the planning 

and management of school places in the first and middle school sector. It supports 
the strategic vision to increase the focus o
[...]
vailable at all schools 
and therefore provision will be concentrated where the facilities are available. So 
within Harrow, there will be a range of Extended Schools and they will build on the 
models developed by the community school pilots in the Canons and South Harrow 
clusters  

 
5.4  A major constraint of the development of Extended Schools is the limitation of 

existing accommodation both in respect of suitability and actual space. Through the 
review of admission numbers and the amalgamation process, the associated 
accommodation audit would include the consideration of how accommodation could 
be developed to increase opportunities to develop Extended Schools. 

 
5.5  The Area Director, People First is working with Officers and external agencies to 

develop solutions to other issues which need to be addressed for Extended Schools 
to be established. These are, for example, financial viability and sustainability, legal 
issues, management of activities, and employment of staff. It is expected that this 
work will culminate in an information and guidance pack for Schools and other 

11



organisations to facilitate establishing Extended Schools. Progress on this will be 
reported to Cabinet in the Autumn. 

 
School Organisation Plan Information 

5.6  Following consultation, the School Organisation Plan 2003-2008 was published in 
Autumn 2003. An up-date was presented to the School Organisation Committee in 
March 2004. Harrow’s School Organisation Plan includes information on the 
following areas: 

 
•  The organisation of schools in Harrow and the factors that influence place 

planning. 
•  Principles for guiding place planning in Harrow which are presented in 

general terms and in relation to increases and reductions in the number of 
places. In addition, a preferred model of school organisation is described. 

•  Demographic information and analysis, including pupil numbers, number of 
school places and roll projections 

•  Conclusions and are
[...]
ment’s Building Schools for the Future 
initiative. The main focus of this bid was to secure funding to change the age of 
transfer to high school from 12 to 11. The investment is proposed not only to 
provide additional high school places, but also to refurbish and improve 
accommodation in schools for schools and their local communities. This will be a 

12



major project in Harrow that will impact on all schools and enable a significant 
capital investment opportunity. Therefore those measures that can implemented at 
this stage will be advantageous within the context of a very complex school re-
organisation project that will attract significant capital investment. It is expected that 
the DfES will announce when Harrow and other LEAs will be supported during the 
course of the year. 
 
Measures to Facilitate Extended Schools and Preparation for a Change in the 
Age of Transfer 
 
Revision of Admission Numbers 

5.11  It is proposed that there is a review of Admission Numbers. The purpose of this is 
twofold. Firstly to ensure that all Schools have Admission Numbers that are 
multiples of 30 wherever possible. 

 
5.12  Secondly to amend Admission Numbers so that each School’s Admission Number 

reflects the recent intake patterns. For some schools, declining pupil numbers have 
lead to a recent trend of unfilled places. In consultation with the school, it is 
proposed that the Admission Number is reviewed, and reduced where appropriate. 

 
5.13  A review of accommodation will be part of these processes. If the school capacity is 

amended, any surplus accommodation would be considered for Extended School 
activities, community use or area based service delivery in line with the New Harrow 
Project. 

 
School Re-Organisation through Amalgamation 

5.14  To achieve the Council’s preferred model of school organisation it is proposed that 
the Amalgamation Policy is pursued where the following circumstances arise: 

 
•  A headteacher vacancy arises in either o
[...]
Community Grids for Learning which contain 
information about services in local areas 

NoR The total number of pupils registered at a school 
PFI Private Finance Initiative (PFI) is a means of delivering better 

and more cost-effective public services by bringing the private 
sector more directly into the provision of buildings and services 

Planning Areas National areas used for the purposes of school roll projections. 
There are 5 Planning Areas in Harrow. Each Planning Area 
includes schools and the Wards, or part Wards, determined by 
the home addresses of pupils. 

PLASC Pupil Level Annual School Census 
PRU Pupil Referral Units 
SEN Special Educational Needs 
SOC School Organisation Committee 
SOP School Organisation Plan 
Surplus Places School places that are not filled by pupils on roll 
Ward Boundaries Electoral Ward areas. 
 
 

26



June 2004 

School Organisation Plan Update: June 2004 
Updated school roll projections 
 
 
 
1 Introduction 
 
Last year’s School Organisation Plan anticipated a certain amount of “turbulence” in the population 
projections on which the school roll projections are based. The 2003 projections were the first round to 
be based on the 2001 Census and, as corrections are applied to the Census data, inevitably the 
projections change.  
 
This year’s school roll projections are the first to be based on new wards, and the Planning Areas have 
been adjusted slightly to fit with new ward boundaries. We have been able to define the Planning Areas 
more accurately than in the past as we now have postcodes of all pupils and can fit these to ward 
boundaries. The projections for each Planning Area are still based on a combination of ward-level child 
population projections and the historic subscriptions of patterns to schools, but they no longer overlap.  
Where over 40% of the pupil population in a ward goes to schools in the planning area these are 
described as “main” wards. Where between 10% and 40% of the pupils in a ward go to
[...]
 on roll* 

Projected demand 
GLA 

Projected demand 
LEA 

Places 
available 

2002 8,706   8,960 
2003 8,699   8,960 
2004 8,746   8,960 
2005  8,653 8,640 8,960 
2006  8,554 8,565 8,960 
2007  8,457 8,523 8,960 
2008  8,329 8,445 8,960 
2009   8,181 8,407 8,960 

* Years 8 to 11 only. 
 

Secondary Whole Borough 
Surplus/deficit places based on GLA projections: 

   Places Percentage Year 
Lowest projected surplus in Plan period 214 2.4% 2004 
Highest projected surplus in Plan period 631 7.0% 2008 

 

Pupil numbers and projections in Secondary Planning Area: Whole 
Borough

7,000

7,500

8,000

8,500

9,000

9,500

10,000

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

GLA Projections
LEA Projections
Places Available

 
 

 
 
 

Plan Period

35



June 2004 

4.2 Community high schools only  
 
Only LEA projections are presented as GLA model does not allow for separate community and VA 
projections 

 
Secondary    
Year January 

Number on roll 
Projected demand 

LEA* 
Places available 

2002 7,714  7,760 
2003 7,668  7,760 
2004 7,667  7,760 
2005  7,565 7,760 
2006  7,457 7,760 
2007  7,401 7,760 
2008  7,312 7,760 
2009  7,257 7,760 

 
Secondary Community High schools 
Surplus/deficit places based on LEA projections: 

   Places Percentage Year 
Lowest projected surplus in Plan period 92 1.2% 2003 
Highest projected surplus in Plan period 448 5.8% 2008 
*GLA projections are not available for RC High schools only 
 
 
 

36



June 2004 

 
 

5 Accuracy of previous years’ projections 
 
 
The table overleaf shows the 2004 actual pupil numbers in each year group and the projections that 
were made by the GLA in previous years.   As can be seen, the projections are largely within 5% of the 
actual figure. The exception was year 7, where the LEA was aware that the model did not accurately 
reflect the trend in net movement of pupil numbers from Year 6 in Roman Catholic primary schools to 
Year 7 in Roman Catholic high schools. The LEA ‘s own projection model was u

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

VOL. 3  SOC 15  
 

 REPORT OF SCHOOL ORGANISATION COMMITTEE  
 
 
MEETING HELD ON 5 JULY 2004 

 

    
    
 Chair:  Councillor Gate (See Minute 45) 
    
 Councillors: * Miss Bednell 

* Margaret Davine (3) 
* Jean Lammiman 
* Anjana Patel 
 

* Ray 
* Stephenson (in the Chair) (See Minute 46) 
* Thammaiah 
 

 Church of England:   Reverend P Reece 
 

 

 Roman Catholic Church: 
 

* Mr J Coyle 
  Mr M Murphy 
 

* Ms M Roe 
 

 Learning and Skills 
Council: 
 

  Mr T Masters 
 

 

 Schools 
(Parent/Secondary): 
 

* Mrs C Millard  

 Schools 
(Parent/Primary): 
 

* Ms J Tushaw  

 Schools (Headteachers): 
 
 

* Mrs M Arnold 
  Mr D A Jones 
 

  Mr B A Robertson 

 Schools  
(Co-optee and Special) 
 

  Mrs P Langdon  

 HCRE: 
 

* Mr P Pawar 
 

 

 Adviser: 
 

* Mr B Leaver 
 

 

 * Denotes Member present 
(3) Denotes category of Reserve Member 

  
 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
  
 PART II - MINUTES   
  
45. Appointment of Chair:   
 Nominations having been sought to the office of Chair, it was  

 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Gate, a member of the Local Education Authority group, 
be appointed Chair of the Committee for 2004/2005 Municipal Year. 

  
46. Appointment of Chair for the Meeting:   
 In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Gate, it was 

 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Stephenson be appointed Chair for this meeting. 

  
47. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 
 

Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Gate Councillor Margaret Davine  
  
48. Declarations of Interest:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 

  



 
 
 
 SOC 16  VOL. 3 SCHOOL ORGANISATION
 
 
 
49. Arrangement of Agenda:   
  

RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
  
50. Appointment of Vice-Chair:   
  

RESOLVED:  That Mrs C Millard, a member of the Schools group, be appointed Vice-
Chair of the Committee for the 2004/2005 Municipal Year.  

  
51. Minutes:   
  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2004, having been 
circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

  
52. Public Questions:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18. 

  
53. Petitions:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15. 

  
54. Deputations:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Paragraph 15 of the Committee’s Constitution. 

  
55. Shaping Schools for the Future:   
 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (People First) which outlined 

the strategy agreed by Cabinet for shaping schools for the future. 
 
An Officer informed the meeting that Cabinet had established a Working Group 
consisting of Members, Headteachers, Officers and other Stakeholders, to develop 
options and proposals for the Shaping Schools for the Future programme.  Officers 
explained that the purpose of the Working Group was to develop options to match 
school place provision with pupil demand and increase opportunities to provide local 
community services and resources through schools.  There were currently Extended 
School pilot projects under way in the South Harrow, Harrow High and Canons clusters. 
 
Cabinet had also agreed that the Working Group would finalise the draft Amalgamation 
Policy, which sought to achieve the Council’s preferred model of school organisation by 
creating ‘all through’ schools.  At their first meeting, the Working Group had emphasised 
the importance of the policy being clear, and wanted to ensure that sufficient resources 
were made available to keep stakeholders informed.  The Working Group had also 
agreed to extend the consultation period on the Shaping Schools for the Future 
document.  Officers confirmed that the Terms of Reference of the Working Group were 
available with the Cabinet papers. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, officers explained that the Working Group 
had been selected from a variety of representative Groups and included cross-party 
Member representatives, Headteachers, Governors and Union/Professional association 
representatives.  Special schools were not specifically represented on the Working 
Group, but members had extensive experience of SEN within mainstream schools. 
 
Following further questions from members, officers explained that the Community 
Schools pilot would be carefully monitored in extended schools to ensure there was not 
an over-provision of services.  Officers added that the activities provided by extended 
schools would form part of Area working in the People First Directorate.  Officers 
recognised the expertise of the voluntary sector and explained that they would be key to 
providing extended skills. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the membership and the Terms of Reference of the Working 
Group be noted; 
 
(2)  the Committee’s comments on the circumstances when amalgamation is 
considered by Governing Bodies and the financial support for the first year be noted; 
 
(3)  the Committee’s comments on the development of the support packages for 
schools through the process of the amalgamation policy be noted; and 
 



 
 
 
 SCHOOL ORGANISATION  VOL. 3  SOC 17
 
 
 

 

(4)  officers refer the Committee’s comments to the Working Group. 
 
REASON:  To enable the Council to establish a range of Extended Schools, bring 
forward proposals for school reorganisation that will enable a change in the age of 
transfer to high school and manage the supply of school places. 

  
56. Updated School Roll Projections:   
 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (People First) which 

provided updated school roll projections. 
 
Officers reminded the meeting that they had seen the framework of the projections 
previously.  The roll projections were the first to be based on the new Wards, and the 
Planning Areas had been adjusted slightly to fit the new Ward Boundaries.  Officers 
explained that turbulence in the figures following the 2001 Census was beginning to 
settle down and that the fertility ratios had now been factored in. 
 
Officers referred the meeting to an analysis of previous projections outlined in the officer 
report which showed that, for each individual year group, the majority of projections 
were within 5% of the actual roll. 
 
The number of four to ten year olds was predicted to decline until 2007 but to increase 
thereafter.  Officers explained that they intended to wait for the following year’s 
projections to confirm the trend.  High School numbers were projected to decline over 
future years. 
 
Members welcomed the use of new Ward boundaries in the production of the 
projections.  Officers confirmed that birth information from Northwick Park Hospital was 
used to inform local projections and that this data did not include births to families living 
outside Harrow.  Following comments from Members, officers informed the meeting that 
the population projections underlying the school roll projections were the same as those 
used for the Harrow Vitality profiles. 
 
In response to questions from a Members, officers confirmed that they were able to 
provide a gender breakdown on some statistics. 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the content of the report. 

 
 (Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.15 pm). 

 
 

 (Signed) COUNCILLOR BILL STEPHENSON 
Chair for the Meeting 

 
 


